

Arvind Limited

LALBHAI GROUP

Naroda Road, Ahmedabad 380 025, India
T +91 79 30138000 W www.arvind.com

CIN - L17119GJ1931PLC000093

ARVIND

May 11, 2017

BSE Limited
Listing Dept. / Dept. of Corporate Services
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai - 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Listing Dept., Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor
Plot No. C/1, G. Block
Bandra-Kurla Complex
Bandra (E)
Mumbai - 400 051

Security Code : 500 101

Security ID : ARVIND

Symbol : ARVIND

Dear Sirs,

Sub. : Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter/ year ended on 31st March, 2017 and outcome of the Board Meeting held on 11th May, 2017

We hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on 11th May, 2017, has:

1. approved the Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the quarter/year ended on 31st March, 2017.
2. recommended a dividend @ 24% i.e. Rs. 2.40 per equity share of Rs.10 each of the Company for the year ended on 31st March, 2017.
3. approved issue of Non-convertible Debentures (NCDs) on private placement basis upto Rs.500 crores for general corporate purposes including capital expenditure, augmenting long term working capital and refinance of existing loans.
4. recommended the appointment of Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, Chartered Accountants, 19th Floor, "Shapath V", S. G. Highway, Ahmedabad – 380 015, as statutory auditors of the Company, in place of M/s Sorab S. Engineer & Co., Chartered Accountants from the conclusion of the ensuing Annual General Meeting until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting, in compliance with the mandatory rotation of auditors as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. This intimation is under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The Brief Profile of Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, Chartered Accountants, is as under:

Deloitte Haskins & Sells was constituted on October 11, 1997. On November 20, 2013, Deloitte Haskins & Sells was converted to Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP ("the Firm") which is incorporated under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2008. The Firm is registered with the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (Registration No. 117366W/W-100018). The firm has over 8000 professionals including 326 partners and 363 directors as on 1st April 2017.

5. Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose herewith the following :

- Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter/year ended on 31st March, 2017.
- Auditors' Report on Audited Financial Results - Standalone and Consolidated.

The Report of Auditors is with unmodified opinion with respect to the Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter / year ended on 31st March, 2017.

6. We also enclose herewith a copy of the Press Release being issued by the Company in respect of Audited Financial Results for the quarter/year ended on 31st March, 2017.

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 12.00 noon and concluded at 2.15 p.m.

We shall inform you in due course the date on which the Company will hold Annual General Meeting for the year ended 31st March, 2017 and the date from which dividend will be paid or warrants thereof will be dispatched to the shareholders.

You are requested to take the above on record and bring this to the Notice of all concerned.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,



R. V. Bhimani
Company Secretary

Encl : As above.



Arvind Limited
Press Release: Quarter ended 31st March 2017

**Arvind Q4 Revenue up by 10% at Rs.2465 cr.
Profit after tax up by 4% at Rs. 102 crores**

Ahmedabad, May 11, 2017:

Arvind Limited, one of the largest integrated textile and branded apparel players has recorded growth in the consolidated revenue by 10% at Rs. 2465 crores for the quarter ended 31st March 2017, as against Rs.2233 crores in the corresponding quarter of the previous year. Consolidated EBIDTA was lower at Rs.231 crores as against Rs.257 crores in the corresponding quarter of the previous year. Profit after tax before extraordinary items grew by 4% to Rs. 102 crores as compared to Rs. 98 crores in the corresponding quarter for the last year.

For the financial year, the Company reported 15% growth in revenue at Rs. 9236 cr. Net Profit After Tax from ordinary activity was higher by 6% at Rs. 332 crores compared to Rs. 313 crores in the previous financial year. Profit After Tax after exceptional items was Rs. 314 crores as compared to Rs. 314 crores in the previous year.

The Board of Directors have recommended dividend of 24% for the year 2016-17.

Commenting on the results as well as outlook of the Company, Mr. Jayesh Shah, Director & Chief Financial Officer said: "In the context of demonetization and sharp increase in cotton prices as well as appreciation of rupee, our performance is quite satisfactory. We will continue to have a double digit growth in current financial year led by robust growth in our brand and retail business."

For further information, please contact:
Mr. Jayesh Shah, Arvind Ltd.
Tel: 079- 30138000